SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 14 acres situated in Block ALL that piece of road containing 14 acres situated in Block IV, Mangonui Survey District, and Block IX, Rangaunu Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through Sections 6, 7, 36, 37, and 38, Block IV, Mangonui Survey District, and Sections 9, 10, and 12, Block IX, Rangaunu Sur-vey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6721 (S.O. 43777) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/2245; D.O. 50/15/10/0)

Road Closed in Block XI, Oreti Hundred, Southland County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of land containing 3 acres 2 roods 20 perches situated in Block XI, Oreti Hundred, Southland R.D., adjoin-ing Section 212, Lots 19 and 22, D.P. 210, being part Sections 100 and 79; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6776 (S.O. 6453) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured graen coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 47/1491; D.O. 18/767/6453)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block VII, Takahue Survey District, Mangonui County, to be Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 19th day of Markh 1950 to be read March 1959, to be road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 1 rood 32.9 perches situated in Block VII, Takahue Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being part Te Konoti B 3 South D 2 Block; as the same is more perticularly delivered to the second M.O.W. 6720 (M.L. 14127) delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6720 (M.L. 14127) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow. Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/2128; D.O. 50/15/10/0)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XVI, Tuhua Survey District, Taumarunui County, to be Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 25th day of March 1924, to be road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 11 acres 1 rood 10 perches situated in Block XVI, Tuhua Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Puketapu No. 3 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6777 (M.L. 18922) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 37/316; D.O. 19/4/4)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Local Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948 Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Kaniere Survey District, Westland R.D., described as follows: Being

R. P. Α. 2 21.6 0

 $\begin{bmatrix} \overline{0} & 8 \cdot 8 \\ 1 & 5 \cdot 3 \end{bmatrix}$ Parts Rural Section 1991. 0

0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6724 (S.O. 5100) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of December 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/906000/0; D.O. 35/39)

Declaring Land in the Taranaki Land District, Vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a Site for a Public School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a site for a public school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same, at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

LOT 3 and part Lot 4, D.P. 2086, being part Section 19, Town of Hawera, situated in the Borough of Hawera: Area, 1 rood 1.4 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 136, folio 44

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of December 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/257; D.O. 8/5/57)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State Forest Land.